Administrative expense -   (351,824)   351,824

Net changes (12,993,549)   26,264,811   (39,258,360)

Balances at June 30, 2025 293,950,668$  303,976,879$  (10,026,211)$

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Increase

(5.7%) (6.7%) (7.7%)

City's net OPEB (asset) liability 24,474,634$   (10,026,211)$   (38,812,216)$

The significant changes in assumptions for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, were primarily related to changes

in the healthcare cost trend rates.

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability (Asset). The components of the change in the net OPEB liability are

summarized as follows:

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net OPEB

liability (asset) of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.7 percent, as well as what the City’s net OPEB

(asset) liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.7 percent)

or 1-percentage-point higher (7.7 percent) than the current rate:

108

CITY OF ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

Current

Healthcare

1% Cost Trend 1%

Decrease Rate Increase

City's net OPEB (asset) liability (40,470,808)$   (10,026,211)$   26,228,288$

Net Deferred

Deferred Deferred Outflows

Outflows of Inflows of (Inflows) of

Resources Resources Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience -$   35,424,531$   (35,424,531)$

Changes in assumptions 22,883,996   -   22,883,996

Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on OPEB plan investments -   8,296,651   (8,296,651)

Total 22,883,996$   43,721,182$   (20,837,186)$

Year Ended Net

June 30, Amount

2026 (3,157,325)$

2027 (7,347,717)

2028 (7,429,557)

2029 (2,902,587)

 $   (20,837,186)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability (asset) to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The following presents

the net OPEB liability (asset) of the City calculated using the healthcare cost trend rates, as well as what the City’s

net OPEB (asset) liability would be if it were calculated using the healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-

percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB

expense as follows:

OPEB expense and deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to OPEB. For the year ended June 30, 2025, the